



Meeting Date: April 18, 2016

Consent Docket Item: 4-d

Report No.: CC-16-45

Department: Transportation

Subject: PW0F01 6th Avenue and Perkins Road Intersection Improvement Project ODOT 26369(04)

Budget Impact: The original agreement with LEIDOS Engineering LLC in the amount of \$274,664.60 was approved on May 24, 2011. With five prior amendments totaling \$193,807.78, the current contract amount is \$468,472.38. Amendment No. 6 is for \$89,850.07 including \$49,297.08 to finalize construction documents, \$14,751.92 to finalize the mitigation plan for Boomer Creek and \$25,801.07 for construction support services over the expected construction period January to October 2017. The funding source for the professional services is the Transportation Fee Fund.

Prior Council Action or Part of an Approved Project: Yes

Related Items: [http://files.stillwater.org/agendas/ccagendas/2015/082415_1563/CC-15-103_PW0F01 - 6th Avenue and Perkins Rd Intersection.pdf](http://files.stillwater.org/agendas/ccagendas/2015/082415_1563/CC-15-103_PW0F01_-_6th_Avenue_and_Perkins_Rd_Intersection.pdf)

Alternatives: Approval of the amendment is necessary for the project to continue. If the amendment is not approved, the project will not be completed.

Recommendation: The Transportation Department recommends that the Council authorize staff to execute Amendment Number 6 to the 6th and Perkins project professional services agreement with Leidos Engineering LLC and authorize expenditures up to \$89,850.07.

Prepared by: Sharla Benjamin Lovern, Interim Transportation Director
